CHAPTER 160
SENATE Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 2360

AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to rate of sales taxation, distribution of revenue, re-
funds on sales of food, procedure for certain contracts; income taxation, credits; Kansas
taxpayer transparency act; amending K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 74-72,123, 79-32,205, 79-3603,
79-3620, 79-3633, 79-3635, 79-3703 and 79-3710 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-3603 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-3603. For the privilege of engaging in the business of selling
tangible personal property at retail in this state or rendering or furnishing
any of the services taxable under this act, there is hereby levied and there
shall be collected and paid a tax at the rate of 5.3%, and commencing July
1, 2010, at the rate of 6.3%, and commencing July 1, 2013, at the rate of
5.7%. Within a redevelopment district established pursuant to K.S.A. 74-
8921, and amendments thereto, there is hereby levied and there shall be
collected and paid an additional tax at the rate of 2% until the earlier of
the date the bonds issued to finance or refinance the redevelopment
project have been paid in full or the final scheduled maturity of the first
series of bonds issued to finance any part of the project upon:

(a) The gross receipts received from the sale of tangible personal
property at retail within this state;

(b) the gross receipts from intrastate, interstate or international tel-
ecommunications services and any ancillary services sourced to this state
in accordance with K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-3673, and amendments thereto,
except that telecommunications service does not include: (1) Any inter-
state or international 800 or 900 service; (2) any interstate or international
private communications service as defined in K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-3673,
and amendments thereto; (3) any value-added nonvoice data service; (4)
any telecommunication service to a provider of telecommunication serv-
ices which will be used to render telecommunications services, including
carrier access services; or (5) any service or transaction defined in this
section among entities classified as members of an affiliated group as
provided by section 1504 of the federal internal revenue code of 1986, as
in effect on January 1, 2001;

(c) the gross receipts from the sale or furnishing of gas, water, elec-
tricity and heat, which sale is not otherwise exempt from taxation under
the provisions of this act, and whether furnished by municipally or pri-
vately owned utilities, except that, on and after January 1, 2006, for sales
of gas, electricity and heat delivered through mains, lines or pipes to
residential premises for noncommercial use by the occupant of such
premises, and for agricultural use and also, for such use, all sales of pro-
pane gas, the state rate shall be 0%; and for all sales of propane gas, LP
gas, coal, wood and other fuel sources for the production of heat or light-
ing for noncommercial use of an occupant of residential premises, the
state rate shall be 0%, but such tax shall not be levied and collected upon
the gross receipts from: (1) The sale of a rural water district benefit unit;
(2) a water system impact fee, system enhancement fee or similar fee
collected by a water supplier as a condition for establishing service; or (3)
connection or reconnection fees collected by a water supplier;

(d) the gross receipts from the sale of meals or drinks furnished at
any private club, drinking establishment, catered event, restaurant, eating
house, dining car, hotel, drugstore or other place where meals or drinks
are regularly sold to the public;

(e) the gross receipts from the sale of admissions to any place pro-
viding amusement, entertainment or recreation services including admis-
sions to state, county, district and local fairs, but such tax shall not be
levied and collected upon the gross receipts received from sales of ad-
missions to any cultural and historical event which occurs triennially;

(f) the gross receipts from the operation of any coin-operated device
dispensing or providing tangible personal property, amusement or other
services except laundry services, whether automatic or manually operated;

(g) the gross receipts from the service of renting of rooms by hotels,
as defined by K.S.A. 36-501 and amendments thereto, or by accommo-
dation brokers, as defined by K.S.A. 12-1692, and amendments thereto
but such tax shall not be levied and collected upon the gross receipts
received from sales of such service to the federal government and any
agency, officer or employee thereof in association with the performance



of official government duties;

(h) the gross receipts from the service of renting or leasing of tangible
personal property except such tax shall not apply to the renting or leasing
of machinery, equipment or other personal property owned by a city and
purchased from the proceeds of industrial revenue bonds issued prior to
July 1, 1973, in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 12-1740 through
12-1749, and amendments thereto, and any city or lessee renting or leas-
ing such machinery, equipment or other personal property purchased
with the proceeds of such bonds who shall have paid a tax under the
provisions of this section upon sales made prior to July 1, 1973, shall be
entitled to a refund from the sales tax refund fund of all taxes paid
thereon;

(i) the gross receipts from the rendering of dry cleaning, pressing,
dyeing and laundry services except laundry services rendered through a
coin-operated device whether automatic or manually operated;

(j) the gross receipts from the rendering of the services of washing
and washing and waxing of vehicles;

(k) the gross receipts from cable, community antennae and other sub-
scriber radio and television services;

(1) (1) except as otherwise provided by paragraph (2), the gross re-
ceipts received from the sales of tangible personal property to all con-
tractors, subcontractors or repairmen for use by them in erecting struc-
tures, or building on, or otherwise improving, altering, or repairing real
or personal property.

(2)  Any such contractor, subcontractor or repairman who maintains
an inventory of such property both for sale at retail and for use by them
for the purposes described by paragraph (1) shall be deemed a retailer
with respect to purchases for and sales from such inventory, except that
the gross receipts received from any such sale, other than a sale at retail,
shall be equal to the total purchase price paid for such property and the
tax imposed thereon shall be paid by the deemed retailer;

(m) the gross receipts received from fees and charges by public and
private clubs, drinking establishments, organizations and businesses for
participation in sports, games and other recreational activities, but such
tax shall not be levied and collected upon the gross receipts received from:
(1) Fees and charges by any political subdivision, by any organization
exempt from property taxation pursuant to paragraph Ninth of K.S.A. 79-
201, and amendments thereto, or by any youth recreation organization
exclusively providing services to persons 18 years of age or younger which
is exempt from federal income taxation pursuant to section 501(c)(3) of
the federal internal revenue code of 1986, for participation in sports,
games and other recreational activities; and (2) entry fees and charges for
participation in a special event or tournament sanctioned by a national
sporting association to which spectators are charged an admission which
is taxable pursuant to subsection (e);

(n) the gross receipts received from dues charged by public and pri-
vate clubs, drinking establishments, organizations and businesses, pay-
ment of which entitles a member to the use of facilities for recreation or
entertainment, but such tax shall not be levied and collected upon the
gross receipts received from: (1) Dues charged by any organization ex-
empt from property taxation pursuant to paragraphs Eighth and Ninth of
K.S.A. 79-201, and amendments thereto; and (2) sales of memberships
in a nonprofit organization which is exempt from federal income taxation
pursuant to section 501 (c)(3) of the federal internal revenue code of
1986, and whose purpose is to support the operation of a nonprofit zoo;

(0) the gross receipts received {rom the isolated or occasional sale of
motor vehicles or trailers but not including: (1) The transfer of motor
vehicles or trailers by a person to a corporation or limited liability com-
pany solely in exchange for stock securities or membership interest in
such corporation or limited liability company; or (2) the transfer of motor
vehicles or trailers by one corporation or limited liability company to
another when all of the assets of such corporation or limited liability
company are transferred to such other corporation or limited liability
company; or (3) the sale of motor vehicles or trailers which are subject
to taxation pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 79-5101 et seq., and
amendments thereto, by an immediate family member to another im-
mediate family member. For the purposes of clause (3), immediate family
member means lineal ascendants or descendants, and their spouses. Any
amount of sales tax paid pursuant to the Kansas retailers sales tax act on



the isolated or occasional sale of motor vehicles or trailers on and after
July 1, 2004, which the base for computing the tax was the value pursuant
to subsections (a), (b)(1) and (b)(2) of K.S.A. 79-5105, and amendments
thereto, when such amount was higher than the amount of sales tax which
would have been paid under the law as it existed on June 30, 2004, shall
be refunded to the taxpayer pursuant to the procedure prescribed by this
section. Such refund shall be in an amount equal to the difference be-
tween the amount of sales tax paid by the taxpayer and the amount of
sales tax which would have been paid by the taxpayer under the law as it
existed on June 30, 2004. Each claim for a sales tax refund shall be verified
and submitted not later than six months from the effective date of this
act to the director of taxation upon forms furnished by the director and
shall be accompanied by any additional documentation required by the
director. The director shall review each claim and shall refund that
amount of tax paid as provided by this act. All such refunds shall be paid
from the sales tax refund fund, upon warrants of the director of accounts
and reports pursuant to vouchers approved by the director of taxation or
the director’s designee. No refund for an amount less than $10 shall be
paid pursuant to this act. In determining the base for computing the tax
on such isolated or occasional sale, the fair market value of any motor
vehicle or trailer traded in by the purchaser to the seller may be deducted
from the selling price;

(p) the gross receipts received for the service of installing or applying
tangible personal property which when installed or applied is not being
held for sale in the regular course of business, and whether or not such
tangible personal property when installed or applied remains tangible
personal property or becomes a part of real estate, except that no tax shall
be imposed upon the service of installing or applying tangible personal
property in connection with the original construction of a building or
facility, the original construction, reconstruction, restoration, remodeling,
renovation, repair or replacement of a residence or the construction, re-
construction, restoration, replacement or repair of a bridge or highway.

For the purposes of this subsection:

(1) “Original construction” shall mean the first or initial construction
of a new building or facility. The term “original construction” shall include
the addition of an entire room or floor to any existing building or facility,
the completion of any unfinished portion of any existing building or fa-
cility and the restoration, reconstruction or replacement of a building,
facility or utility structure damaged or destroyed by fire, flood, tornado,
lightning, explosion, windstorm, ice loading and attendant winds, terror-
ism or earthquake, but such term, except with regard to a residence, shall
not include replacement, remodeling, restoration, renovation or recon-
struction under any other circumstances;

(2)  “building” shall mean only those enclosures within which individ-
uals customarily are employed, or which are customarily used to house
machinery, equipment or other property, and including the land improve-
ments immediately surrounding such building;

(3) “facility” shall mean a mill, plant, refinery, oil or gas well, water
well, feedlot or any conveyance, transmission or distribution line of any
cooperative, nonprofit, membership corporation organized under or sub-
ject to the provisions of K.S.A. 17-4601 et seq., and amendments thereto,
or municipal or quasi-municipal corporation, including the land improve-
ments immediately surrounding such facility;

(4) “residence” shall mean only those enclosures within which indi-
viduals customarily live;

(5) “utility structure” shall mean transmission and distribution lines
owned by an independent transmission company or cooperative, the Kan-
sas electric transmission authority or natural gas or electric public utility;
and

(6) “windstorm” shall mean straight line winds of at least 80 miles
per hour as determined by a recognized meteorological reporting agency
or organization;

(q) the gross receipts received for the service of repairing, servicing,
altering or maintaining tangible personal property which when such serv-
ices are rendered is not being held for sale in the regular course of busi-
ness, and whether or not any tangible personal property is transferred in
connection therewith. The tax imposed by this subsection shall be appli-
cable to the services of repairing, servicing, altering or maintaining an
item of tangible personal property which has been and is fastened to,



connected with or built into real property;

(r) the gross receipts from fees or charges made under service or
maintenance agreement contracts for services, charges for the providing
of which are taxable under the provisions of subsection (p) or (q);

(s) on and after January 1, 2005, the gross receipts received from the
sale of prewritten computer software and the sale of the services of mod-
ifying, altering, updating or maintaining prewritten computer software,
whether the prewritten computer software is installed or delivered elec-
tronically by tangible storage media physically transferred to the pur-
chaser or by load and leave;

(t) the gross receipts received for telephone answering services;

(u) the gross receipts received from the sale of prepaid calling service
and prepaid wireless calling service as defined in K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-
3673, and amendments thereto; and

(v) the gross receipts received from the sales of bingo cards, bingo
faces and instant bingo tickets by licensees under K.S.A. 79-4701, et seq.,
and amendments thereto, shall be taxed at a rate of: (1) 4.9% on July 1,
2000, and before July 1, 2001; and (2) 2.5% on July 1, 2001, and before
July 1, 2002. From and after July 1, 2002, all sales of bingo cards, bingo
faces and instant bingo tickets by licensees under K.S.A. 79-4701 et seq.,
and amendments thereto, shall be exempt from taxes imposed pursuant
to this section.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-3620 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-3620. (a) All revenue collected or received by the director of
taxation from the taxes imposed by this act shall be remitted to the state
treasurer in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and
amendments thereto. Upon receipt of each such remittance, the state
treasurer shall deposit the entire amount in the state treasury, less
amounts withheld as provided in subsection (b) and amounts credited as
provided in subsection (c) and, (d) and (e), to the credit of the state
general fund.

(b) Arefund fund, designated as “sales tax refund fund” not to exceed
$100,000 shall be set apart and maintained by the director from sales tax
collections and estimated tax collections and held by the state treasurer
for prompt payment of all sales tax refunds including refunds authorized
under the provisions of K.S.A. 79-3635, and amendments thereto. Such
fund shall be in such amount, within the limit set by this section, as the
director shall determine is necessary to meet current refunding require-
ments under this act. In the event such fund as established by this section
is, at any time, insufficient to provide for the payment of refunds due
claimants thereof, the director shall certify the amount of additional funds
required to the director of accounts and reports who shall promptly trans-
fer the required amount from the state general fund to the sales tax refund
fund, and notify the state treasurer, who shall make proper entry in the
records.

(c) (1) The state treasurer shall credit %s of the revenue collected
or received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3603, and amendments
thereto, at the rate of 4.9%, and deposited as provided in subsection (a),
exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection (d), in the state
highway fund.

(2) The state treasurer shall credit %06 of the revenue collected or
received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3603, and amendments
thereto, at the rate of 5.3%, and deposited as provided in subsection (a),
exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection (d), in the state
highway fund.

(3)  On July 1, 2006, the state treasurer shall credit %es of the rev-
enue collected and received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3603, and
amendments thereto, at the rate of 5.3%, and deposited as provided by
subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection (d),
in the state highway fund.

(4) On July 1, 2007, the state treasurer shall credit '¥ios of the rev-
enue collected and received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3603, and
amendments thereto, at the rate of 5.3%, and deposited as provided by
subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection (d),
in the state highway fund.

(5) On July 1, 2010, the state treasurer shall credit 11.427% of the
revenue collected and received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3603,
and amendments thereto, at the rate of 6.3%, and deposited as provided
by subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection



(d), in the state highway fund.

(6) On July 1, 2011, the state treasurer shall credit 11.26% of the
revenue collected and received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3603,
and amendments thereto, at the rate of 6.3%, and deposited as provided
by subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection
(d), in the state highway fund.

(7) On July 1, 2012, the state treasurer shall credit 11.233% of the
revenue collected and received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3603,
and amendments thereto, at the rate of 6.3%, and deposited as provided
by subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection
(d), in the state highway fund, as well as such revenue collected and
received at the rate of 6.3%, after June 30, 2013.

(8) On July 1, 2013, and thereafter, the state treasurer shall credit
18.421% of the revenue collected and received from the tax imposed by
K. S.A. 79-3603, and amendments thereto, at the rate of 5.7%, and de-
posited as provided by subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pur-
suant to subsection (d), in the state highway fund.

(d) The state treasurer shall credit all revenue collected or received
from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3603, and amendments thereto, as
certified by the director, from taxpayers doing business within that por-
tion of a STAR bond project district occupied by a STAR bond project
or taxpayers doing business with such entity financed by a STAR bond
project as defined in K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 12-17,162, and amendments
thereto, that was determined by the secretary of commerce to be of state-
wide as well as local importance or will create a major tourism area for
the state or the project was designated as a STAR bond project as defined
in K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 12-17,162, and amendments thereto, to the city
bond finance fund, which fund is hereby created. The provisions of this
subsection shall expire when the total of all amounts credited hereunder
and under subsection (d) of K.S.A. 79-3710, and amendments thereto, is
sufficient to retire the special obligation bonds issued for the purpose of
financing all or a portion of the costs of such STAR bond project.

(e) All revenue certified by the director of taxation as having been
collected or received from the tax imposed by subsection (c) of K.S.A. 79-
3603, and amendments thereto, on the sale or furnishing of gas, water,
electricity and heat for use or consumption within the intermodal facility
district described in this subsection, shall be credited by the state treasurer
to the state highway fund. Such revenue may be transferred by the sec-
retary of transportation to the rail service improvement fund pursuant to
law. The provisions of this subsection shall take effect upon certification
by the secretary of transportation that a notice to proceed has been re-
ceived for the construction of the improvements within the intermodal
facility district, but not later than December 31, 2010, and shall expire
when the secretary of revenue determines that the total of all amounts
credited hereunder and pursuant to subsection (e) of K.S.A. 79-3710, and
amendments thereto, is equal to $53,300,000, but not later than December
31, 2045. Thereafter, all revenues shall be collected and distributed in
accordance with applicable law. For all tax reporting periods during
which the provisions of this subsection are in effect, none of the exemp-
tions contained in K.S.A. 79-3601 et seq., and amendments thereto, shall
apply to the sale or furnishing of any gas, water, electricity and heat for
use or consumption within the intermodal facility district. As used in this
subsection, “intermodal facility district” shall consist of an intermodal
transportation area as defined by subsection (0o0) of KS.A. 12-1770a, and
amendments thereto, located in Johnson county within the polygonal-
shaped area having Waverly Road as the eastern boundary, 191st Street
as the southern boundary, Four Corners Road as the western boundary,
and Highway 56 as the northern boundary, and the polygonal-shaped
area having Poplar Road as the eastern boundary, 183rd Street as the
southern boundary, Waverly Road as the western boundary, and the
BNSF mainline track as the northern boundary, that includes capital in-
vestment in an amount exceeding $150 million for the construction of an
intermodal facility to handle the transfer, storage and distribution of
freight through railway and trucking operations.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-3703 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-3703. There is hereby levied and there shall be collected from
every person in this state a tax or excise for the privilege of using, storing,
or consuming within this state any article of tangible personal property.
Such tax shall be levied and collected in an amount equal to the consid-



eration paid by the taxpayer multiplied by the rate of 5.3%, and com-
mencing July 1, 2010, at the rate of 6.3%, and commencing July 1, 2013,
at the rate of 5.7%. Within a redevelopment district established pursuant
to K.S.A. 74-8921, and amendments thereto, there is hereby levied and
there shall be collected and paid an additional tax of 2% until the earlier
of: (1) The date the bonds issued to finance or refinance the redevelop-
ment project undertaken in the district have been paid in full; or (2) the
final scheduled maturity of the first series of bonds issued to fmance the
redevelopment project. All property purchased or leased within or with-
out this state and subsequently used, stored or consumed in this state
shall be subject to the compensating tax if the same property or trans-
action would have been subject to the Kansas retailers” sales tax had the
transaction been wholly within this state.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-3710 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-3710. (a) All revenue collected or received by the director
under the provisions of this act shall be remitted to the state treasurer in
accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments
thereto. Upon receipt of each such remittance, the state treasurer shall
deposit the entire amount in the state treasury, less amounts set apart as
provided in subsection (b) and amounts credited as provided in subsection
(c) and, (d) and (e), to the credit of the state general fund.

(b) A revolving fund, designated as “compensating tax refund fund”
not to exceed $10,000 shall be set apart and maintained by the director
from compensating tax collections and estimated tax collections and held
by the state treasurer for prompt payment of all compensating tax refunds.
Such fund shall be in such amount, within the limit set by this section,
as the director shall determine is necessary to meet current refunding
requirements under this act.

(c) (1) The state treasurer shall credit %s of the revenue collected
or received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3703, and amendments
thereto, at the rate of 4.9%, and deposited as provided in subsection (a),
exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection (d), in the state
highway fund.

(2) The state treasurer shall credit %06 of the revenue collected or
received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3703, and amendments
thereto, at the rate of 5.3%, and deposited as provided in subsection (a),
exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection (d), in the state
highway fund.

(3) On July 1, 2006, the state treasurer shall credit '%ses of the rev-
enue collected or received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3703, and
amendments thereto, at the rate of 5.3%, and deposited as provided by
subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection (d),
in the state highway fund.

(4)  On July 1, 2007, the state treasurer shall credit %106 of the rev-
enue collected or received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3703, and
amendments thereto, at the rate of 5.3%, and deposited as provided by
subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection (d),
in the state highway fund.

(5) On July 1, 2010, the state treasurer shall credit 11.427% of the
revenue collected and received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3703,
and amendments thereto, at the rate of 6.3%, and deposited as provided
by subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection
(d), in the state highway fund.

(6) On July 1, 2011, the state treasurer shall credit 11.26% of the
revenue collected and received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3703,
and amendments thereto, at the rate of 6.3%, and deposited as provided
by subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection
(d), in the state highway fund.

(7) On July 1, 2012, the state treasurer shall credit 11.233% of the
revenue collected and received from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3703,
and amendments thereto, at the rate of 6.3%, and deposited as provided
by subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pursuant to subsection
(d), in the state highway fund, as well as such revenue collected and
received at the rate of 6.3%, after June 30, 2013.

(8) On July 1, 2013, and thereafter, the state treasurer shall credit
18.421% of the revenue collected and received from the tax imposed by
K S.A. 79-3703, and amendments thereto, at the rate of 5.7%, and de-
posited as provided by subsection (a), exclusive of amounts credited pur-
suant to subsection (d), in the state highway fund.



(d) The state treasurer shall credit all revenue collected or received
from the tax imposed by K.S.A. 79-3703, and amendments thereto, as
certified by the director, from taxpayers doing business within that por-
tion of a redevelopment district occupied by a redevelopment project that
was determined by the secretary of commerce to be of statewide as well
as local importance or will create a major tourism area for the state as
defined in K.S.A. 12-1770a, and amendments thereto, to the city bond
finance fund created by subsection (d) of K.S.A. 79-3620, and amend-
ments thereto. The provisions of this subsection shall expire when the
total of all amounts credited hereunder and under subsection (d) of K.S.A.
79-3620, and amendments thereto, is sufficient to retire the special ob-
ligation bonds issued for the purpose of financing all or a portion of the
costs of such redevelopment project.

This subsection shall not apply to a project designated as a special bond
project as defined in subsection (z) of K.S.A. 12-1770a, and amendments
thereto.

(e) All revenue certified by the director of taxation as having been
collected or received from the tax imposed by subsection (c) of KSA. 79-
3603, and amendments thereto, on the sale or furnishing of gas, water,
electricity and heat for use or consumption within the intermodal facility
district described in this subsection, shall be credited by the state treasurer
to the state highway fund. Such revenue may be transferred by the sec-
retary of transportation to the rail service improvement fund pursuant to
law. The provisions of this subsection shall take effect upon certification
by the secretary of transportation that a notice to proceed has been re-
ceived for the construction of the improvements within the intermodal
facility district, but not later than December 31, 2010, and shall expire
when the secretary of revenue determines that the total of all amounts
credited hereunder and pursuant to subsection (e) of K.S.A. 79-3620, and
amendments thereto, is equal to $53,300,000, but not later than December
31, 2045. Thereafter, all revenues shall be collected and distributed in
accordance with applicable law. For all tax reporting periods during
which the provisions of this subsection are in effect, none of the exemp-
tions contained in K.S.A. 79-3601 et seq., and amendments thereto, shall
apply to the sale or furnishing of any gas, water, electricity and heat for
use or consumption within the intermodal facility district. As used in this
subsection, “intermodal facility district” shall consist of an intermodal
transportation area as defined by subsection (00) of K. S.A. 12-1770a, and
amendments thereto, located in Johnson county within the polygonal-
shaped area having Waverly Road as the eastern boundary, 191st Street
as the southern boundary, Four Corners Road as the western boundary,
and Highway 56 as the northern boundary, and the polygonal-shaped
area having Poplar Road as the eastern boundary, 183rd Street as the
southern boundary, Waverly Road as the western boundary, and the
BNSF mainline track as the northern boundary, that includes capital in-
vestment in an amount exceeding $150 million for the construction of an
intermodal facility to handle the transfer, storage and distribution of
freight through railway and trucking operations.

New Sec. 5. Any business owning, operating, or leasing any facility
located within the intermodal facility district described in subsection (e)
of K.S.A. 79-3620, and amendments thereto, during the time period that
the provisions of subsection (e) of K.S.A. 79-3620 and subsection (e) of
K.S.A. 79-3710, and amendments thereto, are in effect, shall be ineligible
to claim any tax credits or other incentives or benefits with respect to
capital investment or jobs in such facility during such time period under
the following programs: K.S.A.79-32,153, 79-32,160a, but not including
subsection (e) of that statute, 74-50,210 et seq. or 74-50,102 et seq., and
amendments thereto.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-3633 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-3633. As used in K.S.A. 79-3620 and 79-3632 to 79-3639 and
amendments thereto, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

(a) “Income” means adjusted gross income determined under the
Kansas income tax act without regard to the modifications specified by
subsections (c)(i), (ii) regarding Kansas public employee retirement sys-
tem retirement benefits, (vii), (ix) and (xii) of K.S.A. 79-32,117, and
amendments thereto.

(b) “Household” means a claimant and all other persons for whom a
personal exemption is claimed who together occupy a common residence.

(c) “Claimant” means a person who has filed a claim for a refund or



credit under the provisions of this act and was, during the entire calendar
year preceding the year in which the claim was filed for relief under this
act, domiciled in this state, was a member of a household, for tax years
commencing after December 31, 2009, had income of not more than
$25;000 $35,000 in the calendar year for which a claim is filed and was:
(1) A person having a disability; (2) a person other than a person included
under (1), who has attained 55 years of age in the calendar year for which
a claim is filed or (3) a person other than a person included under (1) or
(2) having one or more dependent children under 18 years of age residing
at the person’s homestead during the calendar year for which a claim is
filed.

(d) “Head of household” means the person filing a claim under the
provisions of this act.

(e) “Disability” means (1) inability to engage in any substantial gainful
activity by reason of any medically determinable physical or mental im-
pairment which can be expected to result in death or has lasted or can
be expected to last for a continuous period of not less than 12 months,
and an individual shall be determined to be under a disability only if the
physical or mental impairment or impairments are of such severity that
the individual is not only unable to do the individual’s previous work but
cannot, considering age, education and work experience, engage in any
other kind of substantial gainful work which exists in the national econ-
omy, regardless of whether such work exists in the immediate area in
which the individual lives or whether a specific job vacancy exists for the
individual, or whether the individual would be hired if application was
made for work. For purposes of the preceding sentence (with respect to
any individual), “work which exists in the national economy” means work
which exists in significant numbers either in the region where the indi-
vidual lives or in several regions of the country; for purposes of this sub-
section, a “physical or mental impairment” is an impairment that results
from anatomical, physiological or psychological abnormalities which are
demonstrable by medically acceptable clinical and laboratory diagnostic
techniques; or

(2) blindness and inability by reason of blindness to engage in sub-
stantial gainful activity requiring skills or abilities comparable to those of
any gainful activity in which the individual has previously engaged with
some regularity and over a substantial period of time.

(f) “Blindness” means central visual acuity of 2%200 or less in the better
eye with the use of a correcting lens. An eye which is accompanied by a
limitation in the fields of vision such that the widest diameter of the visual
field subtends an angle no greater than 20 degrees shall be considered
for the purpose of this paragraph as having a central visual acuity of 2%%00
or less.

Sec. 7. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-3635 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-3635. (a) (1) A claimant shall be entitled to a refund of re-
tailers” sales taxes paid upon food during the calendar year 998 2010 and
each year thereafter in the amount hereinafter provided. There shall be
allowed for each member of a household of a claimant having income of
$12;500 $17,500 or less, an amount equal to $72 $90. There shall be
allowed for each member of a household of a claimant having income of
more than $32:500 $17,500 but not more than $25:000 $35,000, an
amount equal to $36 $45. There shall be allowed for a claimant who
qualifies for an additional personal exemption amount pursuant to K.S.A.
79-32,121, and amendments thereto, an additional amount of $36-er-$72
$45 or $90, as the case requires. All such claims shall be paid from the
sales tax refund fund upon warrants of the director of accounts and re-
ports pursuant to vouchers approved by the director of taxation or by a
person or persons designated by the director.

(2) As an alternative to the procedure described by subsection (a)(1),
for all taxable years commencing after December 31, 266+ 2009, there
shall be allowed as a credit against the tax liability of a resident individual
imposed under the Kansas income tax act an amount equal to $36-6r-$72
$45 or $90, as the case requires, for each member of a household. There
shall be allowed for a claimant who qualifies for an additional personal
exemption amount pursuant to K.S.A. 79-32,121, and amendments
thereto, an additional amount of $36-ex-$72 $45 or $90, as the case re-
quires. If the amount of such tax credit exceeds the claimant’s income tax
liability for such taxable year, such excess amount shall be refunded to
the claimant.



(b) A head of household shall make application for refunds for all
members of the same household upon a common form provided for the
making of joint claims. All claims paid to members of the same household
shall be paid as a joint claim by means of a single warrant.

(¢) No claim for a refund of taxes under the provisions of K.S.A. 79-
3632 et seq., and amendments thereto, shall be paid or allowed unless
such claim is actually filed with and in the possession of the department
of revenue on or before April 15 of the year next succeeding the year in
which such taxes were paid. The director of taxation may: (1) Extend the
time for filing any claim under the provisions of this act when good cause
exists therefor; or (2) accept a claim filed after the deadline for filing in
the case of sickness, absence or disability of the claimant if such claim
has been filed within four years of such deadline.

(d) In the case of all tax years commencing after December 31, 2005
2010, the threshold income amounts prescribed in this section and sub-
section (c) of K.S.A. 79-3633, and amendments thereto, and the amounts
of refund of taxes and the amounts of the tax credit, both as prescribed
in this section, shall be increased by an amount equal to such threshold
amount multiplied by the cost-of-living adjustment determined under
section 1 (f)(3) of the federal internal revenue code for the calendar year
in which the taxable year commences.

New Sec. 8. If any contractor has entered into a written binding con-
tract prior to May 1, 2010, for the original construction, reconstruction,
restoration, remodeling, renovation, repair or replacement of a building,
facility or residential structure, or for the construction, reconstruction,
restoration, replacement or repair of a bridge or highway, the state sales
tax applicable to such contracts shall be remitted at the rate in effect prior
to the state sales tax increase scheduled to take effect on July 1, 2010, if
the contractor gives notice and proof of such contract to the director of
taxation on or before July 10, 2010, which notice and proof shall be in
such form and of such sufficiency as the director shall prescribe.

Sec. 9. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 74-72,123 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 74-72,123. (a) As used in the Kansas taxpayer transparency act:

(1) “Searchable website” means a website that allows the public to
search and aggregate the information identified in subsection (b) includ-
ing requirements that the website offer the public the ability to efficiently
search and display data, and ascertain the total amounts of revenues and
expenditures (A) of funds established within the state treasury in an ag-
gregate or summary form in a manner determined by the secretary of
administration, (B) of compensation paid to public employees employed
by state agencies, and (C) of bond debt as specified in this act.

(2) “Agency” means any entity or instrumentality of the state of Kan-
sas as defined in K.S.A. 75-3701, and amendments thereto, and any other
entity or instrumentality delegated statutory authority by the legislature
to issue bonds and to collect revenue for the purpose of repaying bonds
issued under authority delegated by statute.

(3)  “Board” means the public finance transparency board.

(b) No later than March 1, 2009, the secretary of administration shall
develop and operate a single, searchable website accessible by the public
at no cost to access, that includes:

(1) Annual expenditures, as determined by the secretary of admin-
istration and as available within the central accounting system and state
payroll system, shall include, but not be limited to:

(A) Disbursements by any state agency from funds established within
the state treasury;

(B) bond debt payments;

(C) salaries and wages including, but not limited to, compensation
paid to individual employees of state agencies;

(D) contractual services including, but not limited to, amounts paid
to individual vendors;

(E) commodities including, but not limited to, amounts paid to in-
dividual vendors;

(F) capital outlay including, but not limited to, amounts paid to in-
dividual vendors;

(G) debt service including, but not limited to, amounts of bond in-
terest paid and sources of funds paid for individual bond issues;

(H) aid to local units including, but not limited to, amounts paid to
individual units of government for individually identifiable aid programs;

(I) other assistance and benefits; and



(]) capital improvements including, but not limited to, amounts of
bond principal paid and sources of funds paid for individual bond issues:;
and

(K) tax expenditures as reported by the secretary of revenue in the
annual tax expenditure report.

(2) Annual revenues, as determined by the secretary of administra-
tion and as available within the central accounting system, shall include,
but not be limited to:

(A) Receipts or deposits by any state agency into funds established
within the state treasury;

(B) taxes including, but not limited to, compulsory contributions im-
posed by the state for the purpose of financing services;

(C) agency earnings including, but not limited to, amounts collected
by each agency for merchandise sold, services performed, licenses and
permits issued, or regulation;

(D) revenue for the use of money and property including, but not
limited to, amounts received for compensation for the use of state-owned
money and property;

(E) gifts, donations and federal grants including, but not limited to,
amounts received from public and private entities to aid in support of a
specific function or other governmental activity;

(F) other revenue including, but not limited to, receipts not classified
elsewhere; and

(G) non-revenue receipts including, but not limited to, all receipts
that do not constitute revenue.

(3) Annual bonded indebtedness which shall include, but not be lim-
ited to the amount of the total original obligation stated in terms of prin-
cipal and interest, the term of the obligation, the source of funding for
repayment of the obligation, the amounts of principal and interest pre-
viously paid to reduce the obligation, the balance remaining of the obli-
gation, any refinancing of the obligation, and the cited statutory authority
to issue such bonds.

(4) Any other relevant information specified by the secretary of ad-
ministration after consulting with and seeking the advice of the public
finance transparency board as established in K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 74-72,124,
and amendments thereto.

(c) The single website provided for in subsection (b) of this section
shall include data for fiscal year 2003 and each fiscal year thereafter. The
website shall be designed so that such data shall be retained on the single
website for not less than 10 years and shall include data for the most
recent fiscal years. Data that is available in the central accounting system
and state payroll system shall be on the single website as soon as possible,
but not later than 45 days after the last day of the preceding fiscal year.
The secretary of administration shall develop policies and procedures to
make data available from any other source. Nothing in this act shall re-
quire the secretary of administration to provide information on the web-
site that is not available in the central accounting system and the state
payroll system at the time of initial implementation of the website. After
implementation of the initial website, the public finance transparency
board shall advise the secretary of administration on incorporating addi-
tional information described by this act from any other source of infor-
mation available to the secretary of administration including information
submitted by state agencies pursuant to subsection (d) of this section.

(d) Any state agency shall provide, at the request of the secretary of
administration, such information as is necessary to accomplish the pur-
poses of this act.

(e) Nothing in this act shall permit or require the disclosure of in-
formation which is considered confidential by state or federal law.

Sec. 10. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 79-32,205 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 79-32,205. (a) There shall be allowed as a credit against the tax
liability of a resident individual imposed under the Kansas income tax act
an amount equal to ¥7% 18% for tax year2007 years 2010 through 2012,
and an amount equal to 17% for tax year 2013, and all tax years thereafter,
of the amount of the earned income credit allowed against such taxpayer’s
federal income tax liability pursuant to section 32 of the federal internal
revenue code for the taxable year in which such credit was claimed against
the taxpayer’s federal income tax liability.

(b) If the amount of the credit allowed by subsection (a) exceeds the
taxpayer’s income tax liability imposed under the Kansas income tax act,



such excess amount shall be refunded to the taxpayer.

Sec. 11. K.S.A. 2009 Supp. 74-72,123, 79-32,205, 79-3603, 79-3620,
79-3633, 79-3635, 79-3703 and 79-3710 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved May 27, 2010.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages false
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /3Of9Barcode
    /AachenLT-Bold
    /AbadiMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /ACaslonPro-Bold
    /ACaslonPro-BoldItalic
    /ACaslonPro-Italic
    /ACaslonPro-Regular
    /ACaslonPro-Semibold
    /ACaslonPro-SemiboldItalic
    /AdLibBT-Regular
    /AGaramondAlt-Italic
    /AGaramondAlt-Regular
    /AGaramond-BoldItalicOsF
    /AGaramond-BoldOsF
    /AGaramondExp-Bold
    /AGaramondExp-Italic
    /AGaramondExp-Regular
    /AGaramondExp-Semibold
    /AGaramondExp-SemiboldItalic
    /AGaramond-Italic
    /AGaramond-ItalicOsF
    /AGaramondLT-Bold
    /AGaramondLT-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondLT-Italic
    /AGaramondLT-Regular
    /AGaramondLT-Semibold
    /AGaramondLT-SemiboldItalic
    /AGaramondLT-Titling
    /AGaramondPro-Bold
    /AGaramondPro-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondPro-Italic
    /AGaramondPro-Regular
    /AGaramond-RegularSC
    /AGaramond-Semibold
    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalic
    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalicOsF
    /AGaramond-SemiboldSC
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Alba
    /AlbaMatter
    /AlbaSuper
    /Albertus-Bold
    /Albertus-ExtraBold
    /Albertus-Medium
    /AlbertusMedium-Italic
    /Aldine401BT-BoldA
    /Aldine401BT-BoldItalicA
    /Aldine401BT-ItalicA
    /Aldine401BT-RomanA
    /Aldine721BT-Bold
    /Aldine721BT-BoldItalic
    /Aldine721BT-Italic
    /Aldine721BT-Light
    /Aldine721BT-LightItalic
    /Aldine721BT-Roman
    /AlefbetNormal
    /Algerian
    /AlgerianBasD
    /AlgerianD
    /AllegroBT-Regular
    /AlternateGothicNo2BT-Regular
    /AmazoneBT-Regular
    /AmeliaBT-Regular
    /AmericanaBT-Bold
    /AmericanaBT-ExtraBold
    /AmericanaBT-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /AmericanaBT-Italic
    /AmericanaBT-Roman
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Bold
    /AmericanGaramondBT-BoldItalic
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Italic
    /AmericanGaramondBT-Roman
    /AmericanTextBT-Regular
    /AmericanTypewriter-BoldCond
    /AmericanTypewriter-Cond
    /AmericanUncD
    /AmericanUncial
    /AmericanUncialBold
    /AmerigoBT-BoldA
    /AmerigoBT-BoldItalicA
    /AmerigoBT-ItalicA
    /AmerigoBT-MediumA
    /AmerigoBT-MediumItalicA
    /AmerigoBT-RomanA
    /AmerTypewriterITCbyBT-Bold
    /AmerTypewriterITCbyBT-Medium
    /AndaleMono
    /AntiqueOlive
    /AntiqueOlive-Bold
    /AntiqueOliveCompact-Regular
    /AntiqueOlive-Italic
    /ArchitecturePlain
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /ArnoldBoeD
    /ArnoPro-Bold
    /ArnoPro-BoldCaption
    /ArnoPro-BoldDisplay
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalic
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalicCaption
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalicDisplay
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalicSmText
    /ArnoPro-BoldItalicSubhead
    /ArnoPro-BoldSmText
    /ArnoPro-BoldSubhead
    /ArnoPro-Caption
    /ArnoPro-Display
    /ArnoPro-Italic
    /ArnoPro-ItalicCaption
    /ArnoPro-ItalicDisplay
    /ArnoPro-ItalicSmText
    /ArnoPro-ItalicSubhead
    /ArnoPro-LightDisplay
    /ArnoPro-LightItalicDisplay
    /ArnoPro-Regular
    /ArnoPro-Smbd
    /ArnoPro-SmbdCaption
    /ArnoPro-SmbdDisplay
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalic
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalicCaption
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalicDisplay
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalicSmText
    /ArnoPro-SmbdItalicSubhead
    /ArnoPro-SmbdSmText
    /ArnoPro-SmbdSubhead
    /ArnoPro-SmText
    /ArnoPro-Subhead
    /ArribaArribaLetPlain
    /ArrusBT-Black
    /ArrusBT-BlackItalic
    /ArrusBT-Bold
    /ArrusBT-BoldItalic
    /ArrusBT-Italic
    /ArrusBT-Roman
    /ArsisD-Regu
    /ArsisD-ReguItal
    /AtlanticInline-Normal
    /AuroraBT-BoldCondensed
    /AuroraBT-RomanCondensed
    /AvantGarde-Book
    /AvantGarde-BookOblique
    /AvantGarde-Demi
    /AvantGarde-DemiOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Book
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-BookOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Demi
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-DemiOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Medium
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-MediumOblique
    /BabyKruffy
    /BakerSignetBT-Roman
    /BalloonBT-Bold
    /BalloonBT-ExtraBold
    /BalloonBT-Light
    /Banff-Normal
    /BangLetPlain
    /BankGothicBT-Light
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /BardPlain
    /BaskOldFace
    /Batang
    /BauerBodoniBT-Black
    /BauerBodoniBT-BlackCondensed
    /BauerBodoniBT-BlackItalic
    /BauerBodoniBT-Bold
    /BauerBodoniBT-BoldCondensed
    /BauerBodoniBT-BoldItalic
    /BauerBodoniBT-Italic
    /BauerBodoniBT-Roman
    /BauerBodoniBT-Titling
    /Bauhaus93
    /BauhausITCbyBT-Bold
    /BauhausITCbyBT-Heavy
    /BauhausITCbyBT-Light
    /BauhausITCbyBT-Medium
    /BazookaRegular
    /BedrockPlain
    /BeehivePSMT
    /BellCentennialBT-Address
    /BellCentennialBT-BoldListing
    /BellCentennialBT-NameAndNumber
    /BellGothicBT-Black
    /BellGothicBT-Bold
    /BellGothicBT-Roman
    /BellGothicStd-Black
    /BellGothicStd-Bold
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BelweBT-Bold
    /BelweBT-Light
    /BelweBT-Medium
    /BelweBT-RomanCondensed
    /BenguiatGothicITCbyBT-Bold
    /BenguiatGothicITCbyBT-BoldItal
    /BenguiatGothicITCbyBT-Book
    /BenguiatGothicITCbyBT-BookItal
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Book
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /BergellLetPlain
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BernhardBoldCondensedBT-Regular
    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular
    /BernhardModernBT-Bold
    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic
    /BernhardModernBT-Italic
    /BernhardModernBT-Roman
    /BernhardTangoBT-Regular
    /BerrangerHandITCTT
    /BertramLetPlain
    /BibleScrT
    /BickhamScriptPro-Bold
    /BickhamScriptPro-Regular
    /BickhamScriptPro-Semibold
    /BinnerD
    /Birch
    /BirchStd
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BlackChancery
    /Blackletter686BT-Regular
    /BlacklightD
    /BlackoakStd
    /BlippoBT-Black
    /BodoniBlack-Regular
    /Bodoni-BoldItalic
    /BodoniBT-Bold
    /BodoniBT-BoldCondensed
    /BodoniBT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniBT-Book
    /BodoniBT-BookItalic
    /BodoniBT-Italic
    /BodoniBT-Roman
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BoinkLetPlain
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /Bookman-Demi
    /Bookman-DemiItalic
    /BookmanITCbyBT-Demi
    /BookmanITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /BookmanITCbyBT-Light
    /BookmanITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Bookman-Light
    /Bookman-LightItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolOne-Regular
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BookshelfSymbolThree-Regular
    /BookshelfSymbolTwo-Regular
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BremenBT-Black
    /BremenBT-Bold
    /BrightonBold
    /BriskPlain
    /BritannicBold
    /BritannicMedium
    /Broadway
    /BroadwayBT-Regular
    /BroadwayEngravedBT-Regular
    /BrochurePlain
    /BrodyD
    /BronxLetPlain
    /BruceOldStyleBT-Italic
    /BruceOldStyleBT-Roman
    /Brush445BT-Regular
    /Brush738BT-RegularA
    /BrushScriptBT-Regular
    /BrushScriptMT
    /BrushScriptStd
    /BrushstrokePlain
    /BulmerBT-Italic
    /BulmerBT-Roman
    /BusoramaITCbyBT-Medium
    /BusterD
    /BuxomD
    /CaflischScript-Bold
    /CaflischScript-Regular
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Calligraphic421BT-RomanB
    /Calligraphic810BT-Italic
    /Calligraphic810BT-Roman
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /CamelliaD
    /CancunPlain
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /CandidaBT-Bold
    /CandidaBT-Italic
    /CandidaBT-Roman
    /CarletonNormal
    /CarminaBT-Black
    /CarminaBT-BlackItalic
    /CarminaBT-Bold
    /CarminaBT-BoldItalic
    /CarminaBT-Light
    /CarminaBT-LightItalic
    /CarminaBT-Medium
    /CarminaBT-MediumItalic
    /CasablancaAntiqueItalic
    /CasablancaAntiquePlain
    /Caslon224ITCbyBT-Bold
    /Caslon224ITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /Caslon224ITCbyBT-Book
    /Caslon224ITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /Caslon540BT-Italic
    /Caslon540BT-Roman
    /CaslonBT-Bold
    /CaslonBT-BoldItalic
    /CaslonOldFaceBT-Heavy
    /CaslonOldFaceBT-Italic
    /CaslonOldFaceBT-Roman
    /CaslonOpenfaceBT-Regular
    /CaslonTwoTwentyFour-Bold
    /CaslonTwoTwentyFour-BoldIt
    /CaslonTwoTwentyFour-Book
    /CaslonTwoTwentyFour-BookIt
    /CaslonTwoTwentyFour-Medium
    /CaslonTwoTwentyFour-MediumIt
    /Castellar
    /CastleT-Bold
    /CastleT-Book
    /CastleT-Ligh
    /CastleT-Ultr
    /CataneoBT-Bold
    /CataneoBT-Light
    /CataneoBT-Regular
    /CataneoBT-RegularSwash
    /CaxtonBT-Bold
    /CaxtonBT-BoldItalic
    /CaxtonBT-Book
    /CaxtonBT-BookItalic
    /CaxtonBT-Light
    /CaxtonBT-LightItalic
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /Century725BT-Black
    /Century725BT-Bold
    /Century725BT-BoldCondensed
    /Century725BT-Italic
    /Century725BT-Roman
    /Century725BT-RomanCondensed
    /Century731BT-BoldA
    /Century731BT-BoldItalicA
    /Century731BT-ItalicA
    /Century731BT-RomanA
    /Century751BT-ItalicB
    /Century751BT-RomanB
    /CenturyExpandedBT-Bold
    /CenturyExpandedBT-BoldItalic
    /CenturyExpandedBT-Italic
    /CenturyExpandedBT-Roman
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturyOldstyleBT-Bold
    /CenturyOldstyleBT-Italic
    /CenturyOldstyleBT-Roman
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-BoldCond
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Monospace
    /CenturySchoolbookBT-Roman
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CGOmega
    /CGOmega-Bold
    /CGOmega-BoldItalic
    /CGOmega-Italic
    /CGTimes
    /CGTimes-Bold
    /CGTimes-BoldItalic
    /CGTimes-Italic
    /ChanceryCursive
    /ChaparralPro-Bold
    /ChaparralPro-BoldIt
    /ChaparralPro-Italic
    /ChaparralPro-Regular
    /Charcoal
    /CharlemagneStd-Bold
    /CharlesworthBold
    /CharlesworthPlain
    /CharterBT-Black
    /CharterBT-BlackItalic
    /CharterBT-Bold
    /CharterBT-BoldItalic
    /CharterBT-Italic
    /CharterBT-Roman
    /Charting
    /Cheltenham-Bold
    /Cheltenham-BoldItalic
    /Cheltenham-Book
    /Cheltenham-BookItalic
    /CheltenhamBT-Bold
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldCondensed
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldCondItalic
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldExtraCondensed
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldHeadline
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldItalic
    /CheltenhamBT-BoldItalicHeadline
    /CheltenhamBT-Italic
    /CheltenhamBT-Roman
    /CheltenhamITCbyBT-Bold
    /CheltenhamITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /CheltenhamITCbyBT-Book
    /CheltenhamITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /Cheltenham-Light
    /Cheltenham-LightItalic
    /Chick
    /Chiller-Regular
    /ChiselD
    /CircleD
    /CityD-Bold
    /CityD-Ligh
    /CityD-Medi
    /Clarendon-Bold
    /Clarendon-Book
    /ClarendonBT-Black
    /ClarendonBT-Bold
    /ClarendonBT-BoldCondensed
    /ClarendonBT-Heavy
    /ClarendonBT-Light
    /ClarendonBT-Roman
    /ClarendonBT-RomanCondensed
    /Clarendon-Condensed-Bold
    /ClarendonExtended-Bold
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Bold
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-BoldItalic
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Italic
    /ClassicalGaramondBT-Roman
    /Clocks
    /CloisterBlackBT-Regular
    /CloisterOpenFaceBT-Regular
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CommercialScriptBT-Regular
    /CompactaBT-Black
    /CompactaBT-Bold
    /CompactaBT-BoldItalic
    /CompactaBT-Italic
    /CompactaBT-Light
    /CompactaBT-Roman
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /CooperBlack
    /CooperBlackStd
    /CooperBlackStd-Italic
    /CooperBT-Black
    /CooperBT-BlackHeadline
    /CooperBT-BlackItalic
    /CooperBT-BlackItalicHeadline
    /CooperBT-BlackOutline
    /CooperBT-Bold
    /CooperBT-BoldItalic
    /CooperBT-Light
    /CooperBT-LightItalic
    /CooperBT-Medium
    /CooperBT-MediumItalic
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold
    /CopperplateGothicBT-BoldCond
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Heavy
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Roman
    /CopperplateGothicBT-RomanCond
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /CopperplateLT-ThirtyAB
    /CopperplateLT-ThirtyBC
    /CopperplateLT-ThirtyOneAB
    /CopperplateLT-ThirtyOneBC
    /CopperplateLT-ThirtyThreeBC
    /CopperplateLT-ThirtyTwoAB
    /CopperplateLT-ThirtyTwoBC
    /CopperplateLT-TwentyNineAB
    /CopperplateLT-TwentyNineBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyAB
    /Copperplate-ThirtyBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyOneAB
    /Copperplate-ThirtyOneBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyThreeBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyTwoAB
    /Copperplate-ThirtyTwoBC
    /Copperplate-TwentyNineAB
    /Copperplate-TwentyNineBC
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /Coronet
    /CosmicPlain
    /CosmicTwoPlain
    /CottagePlain
    /CountdownD
    /Courier
    /Courier10PitchBT-Bold
    /Courier10PitchBT-BoldItalic
    /Courier10PitchBT-Italic
    /Courier10PitchBT-Roman
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Courier-Oblique
    /Critter
    /CroissantD
    /Croobie
    /CurlzMT
    /CushingITCbyBT-Heavy
    /CushingITCbyBT-HeavyItalic
    /CzarBold
    /CzarBoldItalic
    /CzarItalic
    /CzarNormal
    /DauphinPlain
    /DavidaBoldBT-Regular
    /David-Bold
    /David-Reg
    /DavidTransparent
    /Decorated035BT-Regular
    /DecoturaICG
    /DellaRobbiaBT-Bold
    /DellaRobbiaBT-Roman
    /DeVinneBT-Italic
    /DeVinneBT-ItalicText
    /DeVinneBT-Roman
    /DeVinneBT-Text
    /DexGothicD
    /DextorD
    /DextorOutD
    /DfCalligraphicOrnamentsLetPlain
    /DfDiversionsLetPlain
    /DfDiversitiesLetPlain
    /DiskusD-Medi
    /DomBoldBT-Regular
    /DomCasualBT-Regular
    /DomDiagonalBT-Bold
    /DomDiagonalBT-Regular
    /Dreamspeak
    /Dutch766BT-BoldA
    /Dutch766BT-ItalicA
    /Dutch766BT-RomanA
    /Dutch801BT-Bold
    /Dutch801BT-BoldItalic
    /Dutch801BT-ExtraBold
    /Dutch801BT-ExtraBoldItalic
    /Dutch801BT-Italic
    /Dutch801BT-ItalicHeadline
    /Dutch801BT-Roman
    /Dutch801BT-RomanHeadline
    /Dutch801BT-SemiBold
    /Dutch801BT-SemiBoldItalic
    /Dutch809BT-BoldC
    /Dutch809BT-ItalicC
    /Dutch809BT-RomanC
    /Dutch823BT-BoldB
    /Dutch823BT-BoldItalicB
    /Dutch823BT-ItalicB
    /Dutch823BT-RomanB
    /EccentricStd
    /EckmannD
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Egyptian505BT-Bold
    /Egyptian505BT-Light
    /Egyptian505BT-Medium
    /Egyptian505BT-Roman
    /Egyptian710BT-RegularA
    /EklekticPlain
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Bold
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Italic
    /ElegantGaramondBT-Roman
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EmbassyBT-Regular
    /Emboss-Normal
    /EmpireBT-Regular
    /EnglischeSchT-Bold
    /EnglischeSchT-DemiBold
    /EnglischeSchT-Regu
    /English111AdagioBT-Regular
    /English111PrestoBT-Regular
    /English111VivaceBT-Regular
    /English157BT-Regular
    /EngraversGothicBT-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /EngraversOldEnglishBT-Bold
    /EngraversOldEnglishBT-Regular
    /EngraversRomanBT-Bold
    /EngraversRomanBT-Regular
    /EnviroD
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITCbyBT-Bold
    /ErasITCbyBT-Book
    /ErasITCbyBT-Demi
    /ErasITCbyBT-Light
    /ErasITCbyBT-Medium
    /ErasITCbyBT-Ultra
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /Esprit-Black
    /Esprit-BlackItalic
    /Esprit-Bold
    /Esprit-BoldItalic
    /Esprit-Book
    /Esprit-BookItalic
    /Esprit-Medium
    /Esprit-MediumItalic
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /EternaBoldItalicSWFTE
    /EternaBoldSWFTE
    /EternaItalicSWFTE
    /EternaRegularSWFTE
    /EwieD
    /Exotic350BT-Bold
    /Exotic350BT-DemiBold
    /Exotic350BT-Light
    /ExPonto-Regular
    /ExpoPlain
    /Fat
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FeniceITCbyBT-Bold
    /FeniceITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /FeniceITCbyBT-Regular
    /FeniceITCbyBT-RegularItalic
    /FetteFraD
    /FinalFrontier
    /FixedMiriamTransparent
    /FlamencoD
    /FlamencoInlD
    /Flareserif821BT-Bold
    /Flareserif821BT-Light
    /Flareserif821BT-Roman
    /FlashD-Bold
    /FlashD-Ligh
    /FlemishScriptBT-Regular
    /Flora-Bold
    /Flora-Medium
    /FolioBT-Bold
    /FolioBT-BoldCondensed
    /FolioBT-Book
    /FolioBT-ExtraBold
    /FolioBT-Light
    /FolioBT-LightItalic
    /FolioBT-Medium
    /FolliesLetPlain
    /FootlightMTLight
    /Formal436BT-Regular
    /FormalScript421BT-Regular
    /ForteMT
    /FrakturBT-Regular
    /FrankfurterHigD
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-Book
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-BookItal
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-Demi
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-DemiItal
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-Heavy
    /FranklinGothicITCbyBT-HeavyItal
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /Freeform710BT-Regular
    /Freeform721BT-Black
    /Freeform721BT-BlackItalic
    /Freeform721BT-Bold
    /Freeform721BT-BoldItalic
    /Freeform721BT-Italic
    /Freeform721BT-Roman
    /Freehand471BT-Regular
    /Freehand521BT-RegularC
    /Freehand575BT-RegularB
    /Freehand591BT-RegularA
    /FreestyleScrD
    /FreestyleScriptITC-Bold
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Freshbot
    /FritzBold
    /FritzRegular
    /FrizQuadrataITCbyBT-Bold
    /FrizQuadrataITCbyBT-Roman
    /Frosty
    /FrysBaskervilleBT-Roman
    /Futura
    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular
    /Futura-Bold
    /Futura-BoldOblique
    /Futura-Book
    /Futura-BookOblique
    /FuturaBT-Bold
    /FuturaBT-BoldCondensed
    /FuturaBT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /FuturaBT-BoldItalic
    /FuturaBT-Book
    /FuturaBT-BookItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlack
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlackCondensed
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlackCondItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlackItalic
    /FuturaBT-Heavy
    /FuturaBT-HeavyItalic
    /FuturaBT-Light
    /FuturaBT-LightCondensed
    /FuturaBT-LightItalic
    /FuturaBT-Medium
    /FuturaBT-MediumCondensed
    /FuturaBT-MediumItalic
    /FuturaCE-Bold
    /FuturaCE-BoldOblique
    /FuturaCE-Book
    /FuturaCE-BookOblique
    /FuturaCE-ExtraBold
    /FuturaCE-ExtraBoldOblique
    /FuturaCE-Heavy
    /FuturaCE-HeavyOblique
    /FuturaCE-Light
    /FuturaCE-LightOblique
    /FuturaCE-Medium
    /FuturaCE-Oblique
    /FuturaLT
    /FuturaLT-Bold
    /FuturaLT-BoldOblique
    /FuturaLT-Book
    /FuturaLT-BookOblique
    /FuturaLT-Condensed
    /FuturaLT-CondensedBold
    /FuturaLT-CondensedBoldOblique
    /FuturaLT-CondensedExtraBold
    /FuturaLT-CondensedLight
    /FuturaLT-CondensedLightObl
    /FuturaLT-CondensedOblique
    /FuturaLT-CondExtraBoldObl
    /FuturaLT-ExtraBold
    /FuturaLT-ExtraBoldOblique
    /FuturaLT-Heavy
    /FuturaLT-HeavyOblique
    /FuturaLT-Light
    /FuturaLT-LightOblique
    /FuturaLT-Oblique
    /FuturaStd-Bold
    /FuturaStd-BoldOblique
    /FuturaStd-Book
    /FuturaStd-BookOblique
    /FuturaStd-CondensedLight
    /FuturaStd-Heavy
    /FuturaStd-Medium
    /GalleriaPlain
    /GalliardITCbyBT-Bold
    /GalliardITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /GalliardITCbyBT-Italic
    /GalliardITCbyBT-Roman
    /Galliard-Ultra
    /Galliard-UltraItalic
    /GandoBT-Regular
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-BoldCondensed
    /Garamond-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-BoldItalic
    /Garamond-Book
    /Garamond-BookCondensed
    /Garamond-BookCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-BookItalic
    /Garamond-Italic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-Bold
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldCondensed
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldCondItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-Book
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookCondensed
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookCondItalic
    /GaramondITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /Garamond-KursivHalbfett
    /Garamond-Light
    /Garamond-LightCondensed
    /Garamond-LightCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-LightItalic
    /GaramondNo4CyrTCY-Ligh
    /GaramondNo4CyrTCY-LighItal
    /GaramondNo4CyrTCY-Medi
    /GaramondPremrPro
    /GaramondPremrPro-It
    /GaramondPremrPro-Smbd
    /GaramondPremrPro-SmbdIt
    /GaramondThree-BoldItalicOsF
    /GaramondThree-BoldSC
    /GaramondThree-ItalicOsF
    /GaramondThreeLT
    /GaramondThreeLT-Bold
    /GaramondThreeLT-BoldItalic
    /GaramondThreeLT-Italic
    /GaramondThree-SC
    /Garamond-Ultra
    /Garamond-UltraCondensed
    /Garamond-UltraCondensedItalic
    /Garamond-UltraItalic
    /Gautami
    /GeographicSymbolsNormal
    /Geometric212BT-Book
    /Geometric212BT-BookCondensed
    /Geometric212BT-Heavy
    /Geometric212BT-HeavyCondensed
    /Geometric231BT-BoldC
    /Geometric231BT-HeavyC
    /Geometric231BT-LightC
    /Geometric231BT-RomanC
    /Geometric415BT-BlackA
    /Geometric415BT-BlackItalicA
    /Geometric415BT-LiteA
    /Geometric415BT-LiteItalicA
    /Geometric415BT-MediumA
    /Geometric415BT-MediumItalicA
    /Geometric706BT-BlackB
    /Geometric706BT-BlackCondensedB
    /Geometric706BT-BoldCondensedB
    /Geometric706BT-MediumB
    /Geometric885BT-RegularD
    /GeometricSlab703BT-Bold
    /GeometricSlab703BT-BoldCond
    /GeometricSlab703BT-BoldItalic
    /GeometricSlab703BT-Light
    /GeometricSlab703BT-LightItalic
    /GeometricSlab703BT-Medium
    /GeometricSlab703BT-MediumCond
    /GeometricSlab703BT-MediumItalic
    /GeometricSlab703BT-XtraBold
    /GeometricSlab703BT-XtraBoldCond
    /GeometricSlab703BT-XtraBoldItal
    /GeometricSlab712BT-BoldA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-ExtraBoldA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-LightA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-LightItalicA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-MediumA
    /GeometricSlab712BT-MediumItalA
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GiddyupStd
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSans-Bold
    /GillSans-BoldItalic
    /GillSansCondensed-Bold
    /GillSansCondensed-Regular
    /GillSansExtraBold-Regular
    /GillSans-Italic
    /GillSansLight-Italic
    /GillSansLight-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-Regular
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /GlacierItalic
    /GlacierPlain
    /GlaserSteD
    /GlooGun
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoldMinePlain
    /GorillaITCbyBT-Regular
    /Gothic720BT-BoldB
    /Gothic720BT-BoldItalicB
    /Gothic720BT-ItalicB
    /Gothic720BT-LightB
    /Gothic720BT-LightItalicB
    /Gothic720BT-RomanB
    /Gothic725BT-BlackA
    /Gothic725BT-BoldA
    /Gothic821CondensedBT-Regular
    /GothicNo13BT-Regular
    /Goudy
    /GoudyCatalogueBT-Regular
    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular
    /GoudyOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-ExtraBold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman
    /GoudyOldStyleExtrabold-Regular
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-Black
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-BlackItalic
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-Bold
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-Light
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-Medium
    /GoudySansITCbyBT-MediumItalic
    /GoudyStout
    /Graphos-Bold
    /Graphos-BoldItalic
    /Graphos-Italic
    /Graphos-Regular
    /Graverplate
    /GraverplateBold
    /GraverplateExtrabold
    /GriffonExtrabold
    /GriffonExtraboldItalic
    /GriffonPSMT
    /GriffonShadowPlain
    /GrizzlyITCbyBT-Regular
    /GrouchITCbyBT-Regular
    /GulimChe
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HandelGotD-Bold
    /HandelGotD-Ligh
    /HandelGothicBT-Regular
    /HarlowD
    /HarlowSolid
    /HarpoonPlain
    /Harrington
    /HazelLetPlain
    /HehenHebT-Bold
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Black
    /Helvetica-BlackOblique
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Light
    /Helvetica-LightOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldOutline
    /HelveticaNeue-Heavy
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyCond
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyCondObl
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Light
    /HelveticaNeue-LightCond
    /HelveticaNeue-LightCondObl
    /HelveticaNeue-LightItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Medium
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumCond
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumCondObl
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumItalic
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /HoboBT-Regular
    /HoboStd
    /HomePlanning
    /HomePlanning2
    /HoratioD-Bold
    /HoratioD-Ligh
    /HoratioD-Medi
    /HorndonD
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldCondensed
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-ExtraBold
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Light
    /Humanist521BT-LightItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Humanist521BT-RomanCondensed
    /Humanist521BT-UltraBold
    /Humanist521BT-XtraBoldCondensed
    /Humanist531BT-BlackA
    /Humanist531BT-BoldA
    /Humanist531BT-RomanA
    /Humanist531BT-UltraBlackA
    /Humanist777BT-BlackB
    /Humanist777BT-BlackItalicB
    /Humanist777BT-BoldB
    /Humanist777BT-BoldItalicB
    /Humanist777BT-ItalicB
    /Humanist777BT-LightB
    /Humanist777BT-LightItalicB
    /Humanist777BT-RomanB
    /Humanist970BT-BoldC
    /Humanist970BT-RomanC
    /HumanistSlabserif712BT-Black
    /HumanistSlabserif712BT-Bold
    /HumanistSlabserif712BT-Italic
    /HumanistSlabserif712BT-Roman
    /HuxleyVerticalBT-Regular
    /IceAgeD
    /Impact
    /ImperialBT-Bold
    /ImperialBT-Italic
    /ImperialBT-Roman
    /ImpressBT-Regular
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /Incised901BT-Black
    /Incised901BT-Bold
    /Incised901BT-BoldCondensed
    /Incised901BT-Compact
    /Incised901BT-Italic
    /Incised901BT-Light
    /Incised901BT-Nord
    /Incised901BT-NordItalic
    /Incised901BT-Roman
    /Industrial736BT-Italic
    /Industrial736BT-Roman
    /Informal011BT-Black
    /Informal011BT-Roman
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /InternationalSuperHero
    /IowanOldStyleBT-Black
    /IowanOldStyleBT-BlackItalic
    /IowanOldStyleBT-Bold
    /IowanOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /IowanOldStyleBT-Italic
    /IowanOldStyleBT-Roman
    /IrelandPlain
    /Japanese-Generic1
    /Jenkinsv20
    /Jenkinsv20Thik
    /JesterRegular
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /Jokewood
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /Juniper
    /JupiterPlain
    /KabarettD
    /KabelITCbyBT-Book
    /KabelITCbyBT-Demi
    /KabelITCbyBT-Medium
    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /KaufmannBT-Bold
    /KaufmannBT-Regular
    /KaufmannLT
    /KaufmannLT-Bold
    /Keypunch-Normal
    /KeypunchPlain
    /KeystrokeNormal
    /Kidnap
    /KidsPlain
    /KidTYPEPaint
    /KisBT-Italic
    /KisBT-Roman
    /Korean-Generic1
    /KorinnaITCbyBT-Bold
    /KorinnaITCbyBT-KursivBold
    /KorinnaITCbyBT-KursivRegular
    /KorinnaITCbyBT-Regular
    /KozGoPro-Bold
    /KozGoPro-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPro-Heavy
    /KozGoPro-Light
    /KozGoPro-Medium
    /KozGoPro-Regular
    /KozMinPro-Bold
    /KozMinPro-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPro-Heavy
    /KozMinPro-Light
    /KozMinPro-Medium
    /KozMinPro-Regular
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /Kuenstler480BT-Black
    /Kuenstler480BT-Bold
    /Kuenstler480BT-BoldItalic
    /Kuenstler480BT-Italic
    /Kuenstler480BT-Roman
    /KunstlerschreibschD-Bold
    /KunstlerschreibschD-Medi
    /KunstlerScript
    /LandscapePlanning
    /Lapidary333BT-Black
    /Lapidary333BT-Bold
    /Lapidary333BT-BoldItalic
    /Lapidary333BT-Italic
    /Lapidary333BT-Roman
    /LasVegasD
    /Latha
    /Latin725BT-Bold
    /Latin725BT-BoldItalic
    /Latin725BT-Italic
    /Latin725BT-Medium
    /Latin725BT-MediumItalic
    /Latin725BT-Roman
    /LatinExtraCondensedBT-Regular
    /LatinWidD
    /LatinWide
    /LcdD
    /LeawoodITCbyBT-Book
    /LeawoodITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /LetterGothic
    /LetterGothic12PitchBT-Bold
    /LetterGothic12PitchBT-BoldItal
    /LetterGothic12PitchBT-Italic
    /LetterGothic12PitchBT-Roman
    /LetterGothic-Bold
    /LetterGothic-BoldItalic
    /LetterGothic-Italic
    /LetterGothicStd
    /LetterGothicStd-Bold
    /LetterGothicStd-BoldSlanted
    /LetterGothicStd-Slanted
    /LibertyBT-Regular
    /LibertyD
    /LibertySCD
    /LibraBT-Regular
    /LifeBT-Bold
    /LifeBT-BoldItalic
    /LifeBT-Italic
    /LifeBT-Roman
    /Linotext
    /Linotext-Dfr
    /Lithograph
    /Lithograph-Bold
    /LithographLight
    /Lithos-Black
    /LithosPro-Black
    /LithosPro-Regular
    /Lithos-Regular
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-Bold
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-Book
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-Medium
    /LubalinGraphITCbyBT-XtraLight
    /LuciaBT-Regular
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /LydianBT-Bold
    /LydianBT-BoldItalic
    /LydianBT-Italic
    /LydianBT-Roman
    /LydianCursiveBT-Regular
    /MachineITCbyBT-Regular
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /MandarinD
    /Mangal-Regular
    /Map-Symbols
    /MariageD
    /Marigold
    /MattAntiqueBT-Bold
    /MattAntiqueBT-Italic
    /MattAntiqueBT-Roman
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MB043
    /MesquiteStd
    /MetaBold-Caps
    /MetaBook-Roman
    /MetropolitainesD
    /Metrostyle-Bold
    /MetrostyleExtended-Bold
    /MetrostyleExtended-Regular
    /Metrostyle-Regular
    /MICR10byBT-Regular
    /MICR12byBT-Regular
    /MICR13byBT-Regular
    /MicrogrammaD-BoldExte
    /MicrogrammaD-MediExte
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MilanoLet
    /MingLiU
    /Minion-BoldCondensed
    /Minion-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Minion-Condensed
    /Minion-CondensedItalic
    /Minion-Ornaments
    /MinionPro-Bold
    /MinionPro-BoldCn
    /MinionPro-BoldCnIt
    /MinionPro-BoldIt
    /MinionPro-It
    /MinionPro-Medium
    /MinionPro-MediumIt
    /MinionPro-Regular
    /MinionPro-Semibold
    /MinionPro-SemiboldIt
    /MiraraeBT-Bold
    /MiraraeBT-Roman
    /Miriam
    /MiriamFixed
    /MiriamTransparent
    /MirrorBold
    /MirrorItalic
    /MirrorNormal
    /MisterEarlBT-Regular
    /Mistral
    /Modern20BT-ItalicB
    /Modern20BT-RomanB
    /Modern735BT-RomanA
    /Modern880BT-Bold
    /Modern880BT-Italic
    /Modern880BT-Roman
    /Modern-Regular
    /MonaLisaRecutITC-Normal
    /Monospace821BT-Bold
    /Monospace821BT-BoldItalic
    /Monospace821BT-Italic
    /Monospace821BT-Roman
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MonotypeSorts
    /MorseCode
    /MotterFemD
    /MS-Gothic
    /MSHei
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MSSong
    /MT-Extra
    /MurrayHillBT-Bold
    /Music
    /MusicalSymbolsNormal
    /MVBoli
    /Myriad-Bold
    /Myriad-BoldItalic
    /Myriad-CnBold
    /Myriad-CnBoldItalic
    /Myriad-CnItalic
    /Myriad-CnSemibold
    /Myriad-CnSemiboldItalic
    /Myriad-Italic
    /MyriadPro-Bold
    /MyriadPro-BoldCond
    /MyriadPro-BoldCondIt
    /MyriadPro-BoldIt
    /MyriadPro-Cond
    /MyriadPro-CondIt
    /MyriadPro-It
    /MyriadPro-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Semibold
    /MyriadPro-SemiboldIt
    /Myriad-Roman
    /Myriad-Tilt
    /NevisonCasD
    /NewAster
    /NewAster-Black
    /NewAster-BlackItalic
    /NewAster-Bold
    /NewAster-BoldItalic
    /NewAster-Italic
    /NewAster-SemiBold
    /NewAster-SemiBoldItalic
    /NewBaskerville-Bold
    /NewBaskerville-BoldItalic
    /NewBaskerville-Italic
    /NewBaskervilleITCbyBT-Bold
    /NewBaskervilleITCbyBT-BoldItal
    /NewBaskervilleITCbyBT-Italic
    /NewBaskervilleITCbyBT-Roman
    /NewBaskerville-Roman
    /NewCaledonia
    /NewCaledonia-Bold
    /NewCaledonia-BoldItalic
    /NewCaledonia-BoldItalicOsF
    /NewCaledonia-BoldSC
    /NewCaledonia-Italic
    /NewCaledonia-ItalicOsF
    /NewCaledoniaLT
    /NewCaledoniaLT-Black
    /NewCaledoniaLT-BlackItalic
    /NewCaledoniaLT-Bold
    /NewCaledoniaLT-BoldItalic
    /NewCaledoniaLT-Italic
    /NewCaledoniaLT-SemiBold
    /NewCaledoniaLT-SemiBoldItalic
    /NewCaledonia-SC
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Bold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-BoldItalic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Italic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Roman
    /News701BT-BoldA
    /News701BT-ItalicA
    /News701BT-RomanA
    /News702BT-Bold
    /News702BT-BoldItalic
    /News702BT-Italic
    /News702BT-Roman
    /News705BT-BoldB
    /News705BT-BoldItalicB
    /News705BT-ItalicB
    /News705BT-RomanB
    /News706BT-BoldC
    /News706BT-ItalicC
    /News706BT-RomanC
    /NewsGothicBT-Bold
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldCondItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldExtraCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-BoldItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-Demi
    /NewsGothicBT-DemiItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-ExtraCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-Italic
    /NewsGothicBT-ItalicCondensed
    /NewsGothicBT-Light
    /NewsGothicBT-LightItalic
    /NewsGothicBT-Roman
    /NewsGothicBT-RomanCondensed
    /NewtextITCbyBT-Regular
    /NewtextITCbyBT-RegularItalic
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /NicolasCocT-Blac
    /NicolasCocT-Regu
    /NicolasCocT-ReguItal
    /NimbusRomDGR-Bold
    /NimbusRomDGR-BoldItal
    /NimbusRomDGR-Regu
    /NimbusRomDGR-ReguItal
    /NormandeBT-Italic
    /NormandeBT-Roman
    /NovareseITCbyBT-Bold
    /NovareseITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /NovareseITCbyBT-Book
    /NovareseITCbyBT-BookItalic
    /Nueva-BoldExtended
    /Nueva-Roman
    /NuevaStd-BoldCond
    /NuevaStd-BoldCondItalic
    /NuevaStd-Cond
    /NuevaStd-CondItalic
    /NuptialBT-Regular
    /OCRABarCodePro
    /OCRAbyBT-Regular
    /OCRAExtended
    /OCRAStd
    /OCRB
    /OCRB10PitchBT-Regular
    /OCRBBarCodePro
    /OfficePlanning
    /OfficinaSans-BoldItalic
    /OfficinaSans-BookItalic
    /OkayD
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /OldStyleMT-BoldOutline
    /OldStyleSeven-ItalicOsF
    /OldStyleSevenLT
    /OldStyleSevenLT-Italic
    /OldStyleSeven-SC
    /OldTowneNo536D
    /OmniBlack
    /OmniBlackItalic
    /OmniBold
    /OmniBoldItalic
    /OmniBook
    /OmniBookItalic
    /Onyx
    /OnyxBT-Regular
    /Optane
    /Optima
    /Optima-Bold
    /Optima-BoldOblique
    /Optima-Oblique
    /OrandaBT-Bold
    /OrandaBT-BoldCondensed
    /OrandaBT-BoldItalic
    /OrandaBT-Italic
    /OrandaBT-Roman
    /OrandaBT-RomanCondensed
    /OratorBT-FifteenPitch
    /OratorBT-TenPitch
    /OratorStd
    /OratorStd-Slanted
    /OrbitBbyBT-Regular
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Bold
    /OriginalGaramondBT-BoldItalic
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Italic
    /OriginalGaramondBT-Roman
    /Oxford
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /OzzieBlack-Italic
    /OzzieBlack-Regular
    /PabloLetPlain
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Palatino-Roman
    /PalettePlain
    /PapyrusPlain
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parade
    /Parchment-Regular
    /ParisianBT-Regular
    /ParkAvenueBT-Regular
    /Penguin-Normal
    /PepperPlain
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /PhyllisD
    /Pica10PitchBT-Roman
    /PioneerITCbyBT-Regular
    /PipelinePlain
    /PiranesiItalicBT-Regular
    /Playbill
    /PlaybillBT-Regular
    /PlazaD-Regu
    /PMingLiU
    /Poetica-ChanceryI
    /Poornut
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /PoplarStd
    /Porkys
    /PorkysHeavy
    /PossePlain
    /PosterBodoniBT-Italic
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /PresidentPlain
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Bold
    /Prestige12PitchBT-BoldItalic
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Italic
    /Prestige12PitchBT-Roman
    /PrestigeEliteStd-Bd
    /PrincetownD
    /PrincetownSolid
    /Pristina-Regular
    /ProseAntiqueBold
    /ProseAntiquePlain
    /PTBarnumBT-Regular
    /PumpTriD
    /PussycatSassy
    /PussycatSnickers
    /QuicksilverITC-Normal
    /QuillScript-Normal
    /QuorumITCbyBT-Black
    /QuorumITCbyBT-Light
    /QuorumITCbyBT-Medium
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /RageItalicLetPlain
    /RaleighBT-Bold
    /RaleighBT-DemiBold
    /RaleighBT-ExtraBold
    /RaleighBT-Light
    /RaleighBT-Medium
    /RaleighBT-Roman
    /Ravie
    /RevueBT-Regular
    /Ribbon131BT-Bold
    /Ribbon131BT-Regular
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /Rod
    /RomanaBT-Bold
    /RomanaBT-Roman
    /RosewoodStd-Regular
    /RubberStampLetPlain
    /Sanvito-Light
    /Sanvito-Roman
    /SchadowBT-Black
    /SchadowBT-BlackCondensed
    /SchadowBT-Bold
    /SchadowBT-Light
    /SchadowBT-LightCursive
    /SchadowBT-Roman
    /SchneidlerBT-Black
    /SchneidlerBT-BlackItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Bold
    /SchneidlerBT-BoldItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Italic
    /SchneidlerBT-Light
    /SchneidlerBT-LightItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Medium
    /SchneidlerBT-MediumItalic
    /SchneidlerBT-Roman
    /ScribaLetPlain
    /Script12PitchBT-Roman
    /ScriptMTBold
    /SeagullBT-Bold
    /SeagullBT-Heavy
    /SeagullBT-Light
    /SeagullBT-Medium
    /SegoeUI
    /SegoeUI-Bold
    /SegoeUI-BoldItalic
    /SegoeUI-Italic
    /Semaphore
    /SerifaBT-Black
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-BoldCondensed
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Light
    /SerifaBT-LightItalic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /SerifaBT-ThinItalic
    /SerpentineD-Bold
    /SerpentineD-BoldItal
    /ShelleyAllegroBT-Regular
    /ShortHandBold
    /ShortHandItalic
    /ShortHandNormal
    /ShotgunBlanksBT-Regular
    /ShotgunBT-Regular
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /SignatureRegular
    /SignLanguage
    /Signs
    /SignsNormal
    /SimSun
    /SlipstreamLetPlain
    /SloganD
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SnellBT-Black
    /SnellBT-Bold
    /SnellBT-Regular
    /Souvenir-Demi
    /Souvenir-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Demi
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Souvenir-Light
    /Souvenir-LightItalic
    /SpillMilk
    /Square721Blk-Italic
    /Square721Blk-Normal
    /Square721-BoldItalic
    /Square721BT-Bold
    /Square721BT-BoldCondensed
    /Square721BT-BoldExtended
    /Square721BT-Roman
    /Square721BT-RomanCondensed
    /Square721BT-RomanExtended
    /Square721Demi-Italic
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Bold
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Light
    /SquareSlabserif711BT-Medium
    /SquireD-Bold
    /SquireD-Regu
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Staccato555BT-RegularA
    /StandoutRegular
    /Stencil
    /StencilBT-Regular
    /StencilStd
    /StopD
    /Strider-Regular
    /StuyvesantBT-Regular
    /StymieBT-Bold
    /StymieBT-BoldItalic
    /StymieBT-ExtraBold
    /StymieBT-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /StymieBT-Light
    /StymieBT-LightItalic
    /StymieBT-Medium
    /StymieBT-MediumItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Black
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BlackItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BlackOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BlackRounded
    /Swiss721BT-Bold
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldCondensedOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BoldExtended
    /Swiss721BT-BoldItalic
    /Swiss721BT-BoldOutline
    /Swiss721BT-BoldRounded
    /Swiss721BT-Heavy
    /Swiss721BT-HeavyItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Italic
    /Swiss721BT-ItalicCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-Light
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-LightCondensedItalic
    /Swiss721BT-LightExtended
    /Swiss721BT-LightItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Medium
    /Swiss721BT-MediumItalic
    /Swiss721BT-Roman
    /Swiss721BT-RomanCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-RomanExtended
    /Swiss721BT-Thin
    /Swiss721BT-ThinItalic
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Swiss911BT-UltraCompressed
    /Swiss921BT-RegularA
    /SwitzerlandNarrowBold
    /SwitzerlandNarrowBoldItalic
    /SwitzerlandNarrowItalic
    /SwitzerlandNarrowPlain
    /Sylfaen
    /Symbol
    /SymbolMT
    /SymbolProportionalBT-Regular
    /TagLetPlain
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TangoBT-Regular
    /TechnicalItalic
    /Technical-Italic
    /Technical-Normal
    /TechnicalPlain
    /TektonPro-Bold
    /TektonPro-BoldCond
    /TektonPro-BoldExt
    /TektonPro-BoldObl
    /TempusSansITC
    /ThunderbirdBT-Regular
    /Tiepolo-Book
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-Demi
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-Heavy
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-HeavyItalic
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-Light
    /TiffanyITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /TigerRagLetPlain
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /TimeScrD-Bold
    /TimeScrD-Ligh
    /TimeScrD-Medi
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesLTStd-Italic
    /TimesLTStd-Roman
    /TimesNewRomanPS
    /TimesNewRomanPS-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trajan-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Regular
    /Trajan-Regular
    /Transitional511BT-Bold
    /Transitional511BT-BoldItalic
    /Transitional511BT-Italic
    /Transitional511BT-Roman
    /Transitional521BT-BoldA
    /Transitional521BT-CursiveA
    /Transitional521BT-RomanA
    /Transitional551BT-MediumB
    /Transitional551BT-MediumItalicB
    /Treasure
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Trekker
    /TrumpetLite-Bold
    /TrumpetLite-BoldItalic
    /TrumpetLiteItalic
    /TrumpetLite-Normal
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /UmbraBT-Regular
    /Underground
    /Universal-NewPiKey
    /Universal-NewswithCommPi
    /Univers-Bold
    /Univers-BoldItalic
    /Univers-Condensed-Bold
    /Univers-Condensed-BoldItalic
    /Univers-Condensed-Medium
    /Univers-Condensed-MediumItalic
    /UniversExtended-Bold
    /UniversExtended-BoldItalic
    /UniversExtended-Medium
    /UniversExtended-MediumItalic
    /University-BoldItalic
    /UniversityRomanBT-Bold
    /UniversityRomanBT-Regular
    /UniversLightCondensed-Italic
    /UniversLightCondensed-Regular
    /Univers-Medium
    /Univers-MediumItalic
    /URWWoodTypD
    /Utopia-Italic
    /Utopia-Regular
    /Utopia-Semibold
    /Utopia-SemiboldItalic
    /VAGRounded-Black
    /VAGRoundedBT-Regular
    /Venetian301BT-Demi
    /Venetian301BT-DemiItalic
    /Venetian301BT-Italic
    /Venetian301BT-Roman
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VictorianD
    /VikingPlain
    /VinerHandITC
    /VinetaBT-Regular
    /Viva-BoldExtraExtended
    /VivaldiD
    /Vivaldii
    /Viva-Regular
    /VladimirScrD
    /VladimirScript
    /VNI-Helve
    /VNI-Times
    /Vrinda
    /WarnockPro-It
    /WarnockPro-Regular
    /Webdings
    /WeddingTextBT-Regular
    /WeidemannITCbyBT-Bold
    /WeidemannITCbyBT-BoldItalic
    /WeltronUrban
    /WendyMedium
    /Willow
    /WindsorBT-Elongated
    /WindsorBT-Light
    /WindsorBT-LightCondensed
    /WindsorBT-Outline
    /WindsorBT-Roman
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /WoodtypeOrnaments-One
    /WP-ArabicScriptSihafa
    /WP-ArabicSihafa
    /WP-BoxDrawing
    /WP-CyrillicA
    /WP-CyrillicB
    /WP-GreekCentury
    /WP-GreekCourier
    /WP-GreekHelve
    /WP-HebrewDavid
    /WP-IconicSymbolsA
    /WP-IconicSymbolsB
    /WP-Japanese
    /WP-MathA
    /WP-MathB
    /WP-MathExtendedA
    /WP-MathExtendedB
    /WP-MultinationalAHelve
    /WP-MultinationalARoman
    /WP-MultinationalBCourier
    /WP-MultinationalBHelve
    /WP-MultinationalBRoman
    /WP-MultinationalCourier
    /WP-Phonetic
    /WPTypographicSymbols
    /XeroxSerifWideFC
    /XeroxSerifWideFC-Bold
    /XeroxSerifWideFC-BoldItalic
    /XeroxSerifWideFC-Italic
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Bold
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-BoldItal
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Italic
    /ZapfCalligraphic801BT-Roman
    /ZapfChanceryITCbyBT-Bold
    /ZapfChanceryITCbyBT-Demi
    /ZapfChanceryITCbyBT-Medium
    /ZapfChanceryITCbyBT-MediumItal
    /ZapfChancery-MediumItalic
    /ZapfDingbats
    /ZapfDingbatsITCbyBT-Regular
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Bold
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Demi
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-DemiItalic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Italic
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Roman
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-Ultra
    /ZapfHumanist601BT-UltraItalic
    /ZinjaroLetPlain
    /ZurichBT-Black
    /ZurichBT-BlackExtended
    /ZurichBT-BlackItalic
    /ZurichBT-Bold
    /ZurichBT-BoldCondensed
    /ZurichBT-BoldCondensedItalic
    /ZurichBT-BoldExtended
    /ZurichBT-BoldExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-BoldItalic
    /ZurichBT-ExtraBlack
    /ZurichBT-ExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-Italic
    /ZurichBT-ItalicCondensed
    /ZurichBT-Light
    /ZurichBT-LightCondensed
    /ZurichBT-LightCondensedItalic
    /ZurichBT-LightExtraCondensed
    /ZurichBT-LightItalic
    /ZurichBT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-RomanCondensed
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZurichBT-UltraBlackExtended
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /None
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages false
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /None
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages false
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /None
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU ([Based on 'Trueflow'] Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames false
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


